RESOLUTION NO. 1985-102

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS AND THIRTY-NINE CENTS (\$77,199.39) TO GATES MILLS TOWERS III DEVELOPMENT COMPANY PURSUANT TO AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 10, 1982, FOR CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR OF BUS LAYOVER PADS AND TURNAROUND

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and Gates Mills Towers III Development Company agree that the present bus layover pads and turnaround areas at Gates Mills Towers, 6805 Mayfield Road, Mayfield Heights, Ohio require extensive repairs; and

WHEREAS, the agreement dated March 10, 1982, between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and Gates Mills Towers III Development Company provides, in Section 2(a) that: the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority will, at its sole expense, maintain the said layover pads and turnaround areas or shall reimburse Gates Mills Towers III Development Company for the cost of maintaining said layover pads and turnaround area; and

WHEREAS, Gates Mills Towers III Development Company has received bids from four (4) contractors for repair and construction of the said bus layover pads and turnaround areas: and

WHEREAS the lowest bid for said work received is in the sum of Seventy-Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Thirty-Nine Cents (\$77,199.39).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority be and he is hereby authorized and directed to provide for the payment of the sum of Seventy-Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Thirty-Nine Cents (\$77,199.39) for repairs and construction of bus layover pads and turnaround at Gates Mills Towers, 6805 Mayfield Road, Mayfield Heights, Ohio.

Section 2. That said sum shall be payable out of the General Fund.

 $\underline{\text{Section 3.}}$ That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its $\underline{\text{adoption.}}$

Adopted: May 7 , 1985

Attest: Secretary-Treasurer

.